

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 59

Caroni, Trinidad, Tuesday 26th May, 2020—Price \$1.00

No. 87

655

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENT detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Motor Vehicles and Road Traffic (Fixed Penalty Payment Methods and Payee) Order, 2020—(Legal Notice No. 101 of 2020). Notification—(Legal Notice No. 102 of 2020).

656

APPOINTMENT AS A SENATOR

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting on the advice of the Prime Minister, in accordance with provisions of section 40(2)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Mr. JASON WILLIAMS, as a Senator, with effect from 18th May, 2020.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

18th May, 2020.

657

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS A MEMBER OF JUDICIAL AND LEGAL SERVICE COMMISSION

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency the President, after consultation with the Prime Minister and Leader of the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in Her by section 110(3)(b) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, do hereby appoint Mr. ELTON PRESCOTT, a member of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission for a period of three (3) years, with effect from 18th May, 2020.

C. JACKMAN-WALDRON Secretary to Her Excellency the President

18th May, 2020.

658

NOTICE OF THE LAYING IN PARLIAMENT OF A STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

NOTICE is hereby given that the Value Added Tax (Bond-Payment Refund) Regulations, 2020 (Legal Notice No. 68 published in the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette* on the 3rd day of April, 2020) was laid in the House of Representatives on the 27th day of April, 2020, and in the Senate on the 1st day of May, 2020.

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL

Clerk of the House

B. CAESAR
Clerk of the Senate